
 

IMUGENE LIMITED ACN 009 179 551                                    WWW.IMUGENE.COM                          info@imugene.com       

ASX Announcement 

Results of Extraordinary General Meeting 

 
Sydney, Australia, 26 June 2025: Imugene Limited (ASX:IMU) (Imugene, or the 

Company) is pleased to announce the results of today's Extraordinary General Meeting. 

The results are set out in the attached document, in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 

3.13.2 and Section 251AA(2) of the Corporation’s Act. All resolutions were passed and 

decided by way of a poll. 

 

Release approved by the Company Secretary on behalf of the Board. 

 

For more information please contact: 

Leslie Chong 
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer 
info@imugene.com 
 
General Investor Enquiries 
shareholderenquiries@imugene.com 
 
Media Enquiries 
Matt Wright  
matt@nwrcommunications.com.au 
 
Connect with us on LinkedIn @Imugene Limited 
Follow us on Twitter  @TeamImugene  
Watch us on YouTube @ImugeneLimited  

 

About Imugene (ASX:IMU) 

Imugene is a clinical stage immuno-oncology company developing a range of new and 

novel immunotherapies that seek to activate the immune system of cancer patients to 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

mailto:shareholderenquiries@imugene.com
https://au.linkedin.com/company/imugene
https://twitter.com/TeamImugene
https://www.youtube.com/c/ImugeneLimited


 

IMUGENE LIMITED  ACN 009 179 551          2 

treat and eradicate tumours. Our unique platform technologies seek to harness the 

body’s immune system against tumours, potentially achieving a similar or greater effect 

than synthetically manufactured monoclonal antibody and other immunotherapies.   

Our pipeline includes an off-the-shelf (allogeneic) cell therapy CAR T drug azer-cel 

(azercabtagene zapreleucel) which targets CD19 to treat blood cancers.  Our pipeline 

also includes multiple immunotherapy B-cell vaccine candidates and an oncolytic 

virotherapy (CF33) aimed at treating a variety of cancers in combination with standard 

of care drugs and emerging immunotherapies such as CAR T’s for solid tumours. We are 

supported by a leading team of international cancer experts with extensive experience in 

developing novel cancer therapies that are currently marketed globally.  

Our vision is to help transform and improve the treatment of cancer and the lives of the 

millions of patients who need effective treatments. This vision is backed by a growing 

body of clinical evidence and peer-reviewed research. Imugene is well funded and 

resourced, to deliver on its commercial and clinical milestones.  Together with leading 

specialists and medical professionals, we believe Imugene’s immuno-oncology therapies 

will become foundation treatments for cancer. Our goal is to ensure that Imugene and its 

shareholders are at the forefront of this rapidly growing global market.  

 

 

 

 F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



Disclosure of Proxy Votes
Imugene Limited
Extraordinary General Meeting

Thursday, 26 June 2025

 

In accordance with section 251AA of the Corporations Act 2001, the following information is provided in relation to resolutions put to members at the meeting.

Automic
GPO Box 5193, Sydney, NSW 2001

P 1300 288 664 (aus) or +61 (0)2 9698 5414 (world)
F +61 (0)2 8583 3040 E hello@automic.com.au

ABN 27 152 260 814

Proxy Votes Poll Results (if
applicable) Results

Resolution

Decided by
Show of

Hands (S) or
Poll (P)

Total Number of
Proxy Votes

exercisable by
proxies validly

appointed

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN PROXY'S
DISCRETION FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN OUTCOME

1 Approval of share consolidation P 1,085,419,747
932,779,440

85.94%

143,188,963

13.19%
6,913,801

9,451,344

0.87%

943,675,784

86.32%

149,532,363

13.68%
6,913,801 Carried

2 Approval to issue New Shares to Placement
Subscribers P 1,088,350,848

848,115,394

77.93%

230,616,253

21.19%
3,982,700

9,619,201

0.88%

858,379,595

78.31%

237,759,653

21.69%
3,982,700 Carried

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y


	EGM Results Announcement June 2025.pdf
	Results of Extraordinary General Meeting
	For more information please contact:
	About Imugene (ASX:IMU)

	IMU EGM proxy-disclosure 20250626.pdf

