

ASX Announcement

Results of Extraordinary General Meeting

Sydney, Australia, 26 June 2025: Imagene Limited (ASX:IMU) (Imagene, or the Company) is pleased to announce the results of today's Extraordinary General Meeting.

The results are set out in the attached document, in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 3.13.2 and Section 251AA(2) of the Corporation's Act. All resolutions were passed and decided by way of a poll.

Release approved by the Company Section

For more information please contact: Release approved by the Company Secretary on behalf of the Board.

□Leslie Chong

Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

nfo@imugene.com

General Investor Enquiries

shareholderenquiries@imugene.com

Media Enquiries

Matt Wright

matt@nwrcommunications.com.au

Connect with us on LinkedIn @Imugene Limited Follow us on Twitter @TeamImugene Watch us on YouTube @ImugeneLimited

About Imugene (ASX:IMU)

Imugene is a clinical stage immuno-oncology company developing a range of new and novel immunotherapies that seek to activate the immune system of cancer patients to





treat and eradicate tumours. Our unique platform technologies seek to harness the body's immune system against tumours, potentially achieving a similar or greater effect than synthetically manufactured monoclonal antibody and other immunotherapies. Our pipeline includes an off-the-shelf (allogeneic) cell therapy CAR T drug azer-cel (azercabtagene zapreleucel) which targets CD19 to treat blood cancers. Our pipeline also includes multiple immunotherapy B-cell vaccine candidates and an oncolytic virotherapy (CF33) aimed at treating a variety of cancers in combination with standard of care drugs and emerging immunotherapies such as CAR T's for solid tumours. We are supported by a leading team of international cancer experts with extensive experience in developing novel cancer therapies that are currently marketed globally. Our vision is to help transform and improve the treatment of cancer and the lives of the millions of patients who need effective treatments. This vision is backed by a growing Obody of clinical evidence and peer-reviewed research. Imugene is well funded and resourced, to deliver on its commercial and clinical milestones. Together with leading $oldsymbol{arphi}$ specialists and medical professionals, we believe Imugene's immuno-oncology therapies will become foundation treatments for cancer. Our goal is to ensure that shareholders are at the forefront of this rapidly growing global market. will become foundation treatments for cancer. Our goal is to ensure that Imugene and its

Disclosure of Proxy Votes

Imugene Limited

Extraordinary General Meeting Thursday, 26 June 2025



GPO Box 5193, Sydney, NSW 2001 P 1300 288 664 (aus) or +61 (0)2 9698 5414 (world) F +61 (0)2 8583 3040 E hello@automic.com.au

ABN 27 152 260 814

In accordance with section 251AA of the Corporations Act 2001, the following information is provided in relation to resolutions put to members at the meeting.

				Proxy Votes				Poll Results (if applicable)			Results
	Resolution	Decided by Show of Hands (S) or Poll (P)	Total Number of Proxy Votes exercisable by proxies validly appointed	FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	PROXY'S DISCRETION	FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	OUTCOME
σ	Approval of share consolidation	Р	1,085,419,747	932,779,440 85.94%	143,188,963 13.19%	6,913,801	9,451,344 0.87%	943,675,784 86.32%	149,532,363 13.68%	6,913,801	Carried
	2 Approval to issue New Shares to Placement Subscribers	Р	1,088,350,848	848,115,394 77.93%	230,616,253 21.19%	3,982,700	9,619,201 0.88%	858,379,595 78.31%	237,759,653 21.69%	3,982,700	Carried